unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 and the book value per share calculation as of
such date, and (ii) on January 1, 2020 for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma statement of
comprehensive income and earnings per share for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020 and for the nine-
month period ended September 30, 2021. The adjustments for the Offer on the unaudited pro forma
financial information set forth below assume that an aggregate of 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock are
tendered in the Offer in exchange for $100,000,000 principal amount of New Notes pursuant to the terms of
the Offer. The pro forma financial information set forth below does not give effect to any other changes to the
accounts of Exela since September 30, 2021 and only gives effect to the financial impact of the settlement of the
Offer. The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not
necessarily indicate the financial position or results that would have been realized had the Offer been
completed as of the dates indicated. The unaudited pro-forma financial statements are for informational
purposes only and are not indications of future performance.

As of September 30, 2021
Balance Sheet Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 146,175 — 146,175
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 187,819 — 187,819
Total assets 1,180,948 — 1,180,948
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 1,326,579 100,000 1,426,579
Total liabilities 1,913,783 100,000 2,013,783
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity (832,835 (100,000 (932,835

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
Statement of Comprehensive Income and EPS Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss (89,677 (4,500 (94,177
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,285 — 1,285
Unrealized pension actuarial gains (losses), net of tax 205 — 205
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax (88,187 (4,500 (92,687
Loss per share:
Basic (0.82 nm nm
Diluted (0.82 nm nm

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020
Statement of Comprehensive Income and EPS Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss (178,530 (6,000 (184,530
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments (90 — (90
Unrealized pension actuarial gains (losses), net of tax (9,005 — (9,005
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax (187,625 (6,000 (193,625
Loss per share:
Basic (3.66 nm nm
Diluted (3.66 nm nm

45

) ) )

) ) )(2)

) ) )

) (1) (1)

) (1) (1)

) ) )

) )
) )
) ) )

) (1) (1)

) (1) (1)

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of September 30, 2021

Book value per share calculation Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Shares outstanding at 9/30 166,196,745 (100,000,000 66,196,745
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity (832,835,000 (100,000,000 (932,835,000
Book value per share (5.01 (14.09

Footnotes:

The Company’s share count did not exceed 100,000,000 shares for it to illustrate the impact of the
Offering on basic and diluted loss per share.
The Company did not quantify the impact of the original issuance discount as traded price of the bonds
is unknown at the time of this Offering.

PRICE RANGE OF THE COMMON STOCK; DIVIDENDS

Our Common Stock trades on The Nasdaq Capital Market, LLC under the ticker symbol “XELA”. As
of January 25, 2022, there were approximately 57 holders of record of our Common Stock. Based on the
latest available information, we believe there are in excess of 90,000 beneficial owners of our Common